BEFORE THE STATE OF OREGON
BOARD OF LICENSED PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS AND THERAPISTS

In the Matter of the Application ) PROPOSED AND FINAL ORDER
for Licensure Renewal ) REFUSAL TO RENEW LICENSE, NOTICE,
) AND WAIVER OF FORM OF ORDER
Warren H. Halversen, Jr.
3619 Bayonne Dr SE
Salem, OR 97301

Effective Date

Unless a hearing is requested in writing addressed to the Administrator, Board of Licensed
Professional Counselors and Therapists, First Floor, Suite G, 3218 Pringle Road, SE, Salem,
OR 97302-6312, and is received on or before close of business within 30 days. this order
becomes a final order without further action.

Proposed and Final Order

Renewal of the professional counselor license (C0707) of Warren H. Halversen, Jr. is refused
based upon the facts set forth herein and incorporated by reference and the license shall be
deemed to have expired.

Right to a Hearing

The licensee, Warren H. Halversen, Jr. has the right to request a hearing under the
provisions of ORS chapter 183. [If a hearing is requested, information on the procedures,
right of representation and the rights of parties will be given before the commencement of
“he hearing.

Waiver
If no hearing is requested, Warren H. Halversen, Jr. waives any statutory requirements as to
the form of the order including Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law under the provisions
of ORS 183.470.

Facts and Statements of Viclations in Support of Order

1. Licensee’s license expired under the provisions of subsection ORS 675.725(3)
because the licensee did not make application pursuant to ORS 675.725 (1) and (2)}(b), and 0AR
833-25-050 and 060 as set forth in OAR 833-30-010. Refusal to renew is made pursuant to ORS
675.745(1)(d).

2. Application for renewal, including continuing education report, signed by
Ticensee and received by Board representatives March 25, 1994 shows 39 hours distance
Jearning and 11 hours of clinical supervision. The licensee 1ists no attended educational
hours of training; however, he included a letter claiming the change in rules at a difficult
time put him in the position of not meeting the continuing education requirements.

3. Prior to January 1, 1994, the continuing education requirements set forth in GAR
833-25-050(2) and (3) 1imited the amount of supervision to one half of the 20 clock hours or
10 hours of supervision, and Timited distance learning to one half education hours claimed.
or somewhere between 5 and 10 hours. Through rulemaking initiated in September 1993, and
@ailed to all licensees, the Board changed the rule to allow no more than 5 hours of distance
iearning to be applied toward the 20 hours. The Board sent licensees a brochure sefting
forth the new requirement in November 1993. The rule change was adopted January 1., 1994




proof that the licensee has violated rules. 0AR 833-25-050 requires licensees to complete
20 clock hours of approved continuing education every license year. April 1, through'April 1,
as a condition of renewal.

5. Counting no hours of supervision, Mr. Halversen could claim up to 10 hours of
education hours via distance learning, if the remaining 10 hours were attended education
hours. Counting 10 hours of supervision, Mr. Halversen could claim only 5 hours of the
remaining 10 hours from distance learning. Without at least 5 hours of attended training,
20 continuing education hours cannot be approved under the previous rules or current rules.

6. fhe Board of Licensed Professional Counselors and Therapists renewal file and the

documents therein are incorporated by reference in support of this order in the form of the
application for renewal as it existed on May 2. 1994.

Dated: May 25, 1994

Carol F. Fleming
Board Administrator

Service by certified mail no. P 298 595 261 Mailed: May 25, 1994

D o o o e b e o R e R T e R R R e R e R e b e S L R T R

No request for hearing having been received in the time prescribed herein, this order is
affirmed as final and shall be served by mail.

Appeal Rights

Warren H. Halversen, Jr. is entitled to judicial review of this order. Judicial review may
be obtained by filing a petition for review within 60 days from the service of this order
after it becomes final, which will be accomplished by mailing. The appeal procedures for
this order a set forth in ORS 183.

Dated and mailed

7/u/97

P 9og 50256

Carol F. Fleming
Board Administrator
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